Total Adjusted Liabilities	   953,935	 -	 -	 953,935		   -

2.	 Accounting Policies (continued)
b)	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

i.	 New and amended accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

•	 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (effective January 1, 2018) (continued)

28 ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 The New Normal

HERITAGE AND
STABILISATION FUND

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year ended 30 September, 2019 (expressed in United States Dollars)

The reclassification of financial assets from AFS to FVPL has realised a transfer of the existing Available for Sale
Revaluation Reserve balance as at September 30, 2018, to Retained Earnings as at October 1, 2018. This transfer is
reflected in the above reconciliation of balances between IAS 39 and IFRS 9.

The following table provides an overview of the impact of the changes to total financial assets under classification
and measurement affected by IFRS 9:

	 IAS 39			   IFRS 9
	 Carrying Amount
	 Oct 1, 2018	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 Amount
	 $	 $	 $	 $

Financial Assets -
Available for Sale	 5,902,563,463			   5,902,563,463
To Fixed Income instruments FVPL	 -	 (3,516,570,908)		  (3,516,570,908)
To Equity instruments FVPL	   -	 (2,385,992,555)		  (2,385,992,555)

	 5,902,563,463	 (5,902,563,463)	 -	 -

Financial Assets -
  Fair Value through Profit or Loss
From Fixed Income instruments FVPL	 -	 3,516,570,908		  3,516,570,908
From Equity instruments FVPL	   -	 2,385,992,555		  2,385,992,555

	   -	 5,902,563,463	 -	 5,902,563,463

As of October 1, 2018, the Fund has reclassified fixed income and equity instruments previously held as Available-
for-Sale (AFS) to Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVPL). These instruments are actively traded. The fair value of
these instruments that the Fund held at September 30, 2018 was $5.9 billion. As at October 1, 2018, there was no
change in their fair value. Fair value changes which would have been recorded through Other Comprehensive
Income (OCI) are now recorded in profit or loss.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves as at October 1, 2018 is as follows:

		  Sale Financial
	 Contributed	 Assets	 Accumulated
	 Capital	 Revaluation	 Surplus	 Total
	 $	 $	 $	  $

Closing Balance under IAS 39
  as at September 30, 2018	 3,329,275,159	 421,113,383	 2,211,117,420	 5,961,505,962
Reclassification of investment
  securities from available-for-sale
  to fair value through profit or loss	   -	 (421,113,383)	 421,113,383	 -

Opening Balance under IFRS 9
  as at October 1, 2018	 3,329,275,159	 -	 2,632,230,803	 5,961,505,962

2.	 Accounting Policies (continued)
b)	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

i.	 New and amended accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

Transition disclosures (continued)

29The New Normal ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

HERITAGE AND
STABILISATION FUND

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year ended 30 September, 2019 (expressed in United States Dollars)

ii.	 New accounting standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and are not applicable to the Fund

There are new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations that are not yet effective for